Rel. 02/25
Roller Crimper
CMP-6, CMP-8, CMP-10
Operator’s Manual
  2
CMP Roller Crimper
Page left blank intentionally
  3

• Full name of manufacturer,
• Roller serial number,
• Machine model designation
General Information
  15
CMP Roller Crimper
Safety signs on the machine and their meaning:
Intended use of the machine
The grass roller is a machine for levelling crops on natural terrain.
The machine should be operated, serviced and repaired by persons familiar with its specific characteristics and
acquainted with the rules of conduct in terms of occupational safety.
Accident prevention regulations and all basic health and safety rules, as well as the highway code must always
be observed.
Unauthorised changes in design of the machine without permission of the manufacturer will waive the
manufacturer’s liability arising due to any resulting damage or injury.
General Information
  16
CMP Roller Crimper
Attaching the Machine
The machine must be connected and disconnected carefully while observing safety instructions. Follow the
instructions below.
1. Remove the linkage pins (items 1 and 2).
2. In reverse gear, back the tractor towards the machine until it is possible to couple the lower rods of the
tractor (item 3) to the machine using the pin (item 2).
3. Fasten the lower rods (item 3) with the pins (item 2) and secure the pins with a cotter pin.
4. Fasten the upper rod (item 4) to the machine with a pin (item 1) and secure the pin with a cotter pin.
5. Adjust the upper rod (item 4) so that the machine is horizontal to the ground.
6. Lift the machine and retract the support feet (item 5).
NOTE: When disconnecting the machine, follow the above instructions in reverse order.
Transport
1. When transporting the machine suspended it is recommended not to exceed a speed of 20 km/h. Due to the
weight of the roller higher transport speeds may cause damage to the machine and the tractor.
Assembly
Operating Instructions
 Warning: When attaching the machine, Never allow anyone to stand between the machine
and the tractor. Serious injury or death can occur. Make sure the tractor and machine can-
not move while connecting them. Switch off the tractor engine before operating the machine.
  17
CMP Roller Crimper
Filling the working shaft with water
Fill the shaft with water to increase its weight. The filler/drain caps are located on the side guards of the shaft,
on both sides (item 1).
When filling the shaft, unscrew the cap on one side, the hole should be in the highest possible position. The
caps on both sides are on the opposite side, relative to the shaft axis. When draining the shaft, both caps must
be unscrewed to vent.
Each time check the condition of the sealing washer and replace if necessary.
Maintenance
The operator of the vehicle to which the machine has been attached may carry out all actions related to
its operation provided they have proper authorisation to operate this vehicle.
Assembly
Operating Instructions
Estimated shaft capacity
Type Quantity [L]
CMP-6 195
CMP-8 265
CMP-10 330
 Warning: Remember to drain the shaft before the temperature drops and the water starts to
freeze. Otherwise, the shaft may be damaged.